
 

Los Angeles Unified School District 
Procurement Services Division 

 

 
ALBERTO M. CARVALHO DAVID D. HART 
Superintendent Chief Business Officer 

 
KARLA ESTRADA SUNG YON LEE 
Deputy Superintendent of Instruction Deputy Chief Business Officer 
 
PEDRO SALCIDO CHRIS MOUNT 
Deputy Superintendent of Business Services & Operations Chief Procurement Officer 
 

 

 
FACILITIES CONTRACTS – 333 S. Beaudry Ave, 22nd Floor, Los Angeles, California 90017   Telephone (213) 241-2650  Fax (562) 654-9030 

 
April 18, 2024 
          

SENT VIA EMAIL: jonr@reliablefloor.org 
 
RELIABLE FLOOR COVERING, INC. 
ATTN: Jon Rumkin, President 
2304 Townsgate Rd. 
Westlake Village, CA 91361 

NOTICE OF AWARD  
 
Bid /Contract No.:  2410082 (COLIN ID# 10370649)    
Project Name: WILSON HIGH SCHOOL (SCOPE ID 222858)             
Description:  FLOORING REPLACEMENT (PSA) (COST CENTER 1861801) 
Contract Amount: $4,393,000.00 
Contract Duration: 970 CALENDAR DAYS 
  
 
This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on APRIL 17, 
2024, hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT. 
 
The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached.  Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided 
upon Contractor’s request by contact our office at (213) 241-1188.  
 
Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), ANGELA MCCLOUD, at (213) 
518-0974, regarding scheduling of the Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 
 
Should you have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact the undersigned at (213) 241-1166. 
 
Sincerely,  

Karmina McCarthy 
Karmina McCarthy 
Asst Contract Administration Analyst 
 
 
c:  Denisse Castillo, Program Manager 

Angela McCloud, OAR 
Inspection Section 
John McEvoy 
Willis Towers Watson 
Existing Facilities S 

mailto:jonr@reliablefloor.org












































































04/10/2024

Stanton and Associates Inc.
ISU Stanton & Associates
3625 Thousand Oaks Blvd  Suite 292
Westlake Village CA 91362

Jayne Allyn
(805) 413-1481 (805) 586-8514

jayne@isustanton.com

RELIABLE FLOOR COVERING INC
2304 Townsgate Rd

Westlake Village CA 91361-2501

California Automobile Insurance Co - Mercury 38342

2023-2024

=========================

==============

A

CmDed$500 ColDed: $500

Y BA040000043194 06/11/2023 06/11/2024

1,000,000

Blanket Additional Insd Included

=========================
==============

=========================

================
==============

Project: 2410082 (Colin #10370649) Wilson High School (Scope ID 222858)
Los Angeles Unified School District, Board of Education named as Additional Insured(s)

Los Angeles Unified School District Procurement Services Division
333 S Beaudry Avenue, 28th Flr

Los Angeles CA 90017

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE

INSURER F :

INSURER E :

INSURER D :

INSURER C :

INSURER B :

INSURER A :

NAIC #

NAME:
CONTACT

(A/C, No):
FAX

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

PRODUCER

(A/C, No, Ext):
PHONE

INSURED

REVISION NUMBER:CERTIFICATE NUMBER:COVERAGES

IMPORTANT:  If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.  THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

OTHER:

(Per accident)

(Ea accident)

$

$

N / A

SUBR
WVD

ADDL
INSD

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.  NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

$

$

$

$PROPERTY DAMAGE
BODILY INJURY (Per accident)

BODILY INJURY (Per person)

COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

AUTOS ONLY

AUTOSAUTOS ONLY
NON-OWNED

SCHEDULEDOWNED
ANY AUTO

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

Y / N
WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?
(Mandatory in NH)

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below
If yes, describe under

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE

$

$

$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

ER
OTH-

STATUTE
PER

LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EXP

(MM/DD/YYYY)
POLICY EFF

POLICY NUMBERTYPE OF INSURANCELTR
INSR

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

EXCESS LIAB

UMBRELLA LIAB $EACH OCCURRENCE

$AGGREGATE

$

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

DED RETENTION $

$PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG

$GENERAL AGGREGATE

$PERSONAL & ADV INJURY

$MED EXP (Any one person)

$EACH OCCURRENCE
DAMAGE TO RENTED

$PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:

POLICY
PRO-
JECT LOC

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

CANCELLATION

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

ACORD 25 (2016/03)
© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

HIRED
AUTOS ONLY





1

Mccarthy, Karmina

From: Dushyant A. Nihal From Willis Towers Watson via Wrap Portal <reply@wrapportal.net>
Sent: Wednesday, April 10, 2024 3:48 AM
To: lausd.ocip@wtwco.com; vickie.crenshaw@wtwco.com; Mccarthy, Karmina; Megan Snook
Subject: Welcome Letter - Contract#: 2410082 222858 X X X 1861801 on LAUSD OCIP V Owner 

Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) - WC Policy Number: 900 0199553 -  #C379153
Attachments: Reliable_Floor_Covering_Inc_OCIP_V_Project_COI_cf7dcf23-

f7e9-49b8-95a0-93440ae59f57.pdf; SampleCOIEnrolledParties.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Flagged

CAUTION: EXTERNAL EMAIL  
 
Attn: Megan Snook 

Reliable Floor Covering, Inc. 

2304 Townsgate Road 

Westlake Village, CA 91361 

Work Location: - 8618 | Wilson High School 

  

Re: OCIP V Projects 

Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) 

Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2410082 222858 X X X 

1861801 

WC Policy Number: 900 0199553 

Enrollment Effective Date : 04/09/2024 

  

Dear Megan, 

Welcome, you have been enrolled into t h e  L A U S D  O C I P  V ' s  O C I P  for work performed under 
contract number 2410082 222858 X X X 1861801. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage 
for Workers' Compensation, General Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at 
the - 8618 | Wilson High School project site. Your individual Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as 
it is received from the insurance carrier. 

Some items you should be aware of include: 
  

·         Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments. 
 
·         You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through 



2

the LAUSD Risk Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net//site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or 
via the WTW ComPAS website. 

·         Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times. 

·         LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any 
questions regarding any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguilera, OCIP Coordinator at 
213 241-7994 or Juan Chaidez, WC Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210. 

·         Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual. 

·         When filling out the 5020 claim form, please add the contract number seven digits (bid number 
issued during NOIA). If you do not know the contract number(bid number), please reach out to the 
OAR or the project manager so that they can provide you with the contract number(bid number). 

·         A Claims Kit will be posted online in the WTW COMPAS system. Please save and print a copy 
to be kept available for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation 
Posting Notices. Please post these notices in a central location at the project site. 

·         You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work on-
site. Lower tier subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment. 

·         All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outline
d in the attached check list. 
 

·         Please make sure that the OCIP Insurance Manual, Claims Kit and the Welcome Letter are 
provided to the lead personnel that will be on the school site. 
 

·         Please contact Irene Montes using the contact information below for access to the WTW 
ComPAS system if needed. ComPAS website: (https://cp.wtwcompas.com) 

Sincerely, 

Irene Montes 
Willis Towers Watson 
333 Bush Street 
Suite 400 
San Francisco, CA 94104 
Email:lausd.ocip@willistowerswatson.com 
Ph:(415) 244-9858 

Enclosures: 
Certificate of Insurance 
Sample Enrolled Parties Certificate 







ATTACHMENT A 

LETTER OF ASSENT 

To be signed by all Contractors awarded work covered by the Project Stabilization 
Agreement prior to commencing work. 

 
Project Labor Coordinator 
c/o The Los Angeles Unified School District 
333 S. Beaudry Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA  90017 

 
 
 
Re:      Project Stabilization Agreement – New Construction, Major Modernization, and School 

Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R, Y, Q and RR – Letter of Assent 
 
To whom this may concern: 

 
This is to confirm that McWil Sports Surfaces, Inc. agrees to be party to and bound by 

The Los Angeles Unified School District Project Stabilization Agreement – New Construction, 
Major Modernization, and School Upgrade Funded by Measures K, R Y, Q and RR or other 
projects added to this Agreement effective January 1, 2024 as such Agreement, may from time to 
time be amended by the negotiating parties or interpreted pursuant to its terms. Such obligation 
to be a party and bound by this Agreement shall extend all work covered by the Agreement 
undertaken by this Company on the Project pursuant to Contract No. 2410082 Wilson HS – 
Flooring replacement, and this Company shall require all of its subcontractors of whatever tier to 
be similarly bound for all 
work within the scope of the Agreement by signing and furnishing to you an identical Letter of 
Assent prior to their commencement of work. 

Sincerely, 

 

McWil Sports Surfaces, Inc. 
 
By: Grant Patterson, President                                              
Name and Title of Authorized Executive 

 
Contractor’s State License No:  676605  

 
Project Name:  Wilson High School  

 
[Copies of this Letter must be submitted to the Project Labor Coordinator and to the Council 
consist with Article II, Section 2.5(b)]. 

 
 
 
 


